

No. 18-11388-G

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JAMES MICHAEL HAND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

RICK SCOTT, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellants.

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:17-cv-128-MW-CAS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Florida
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
edward.wenger@myfloridalegal.com
jordan.pratt@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General

EDWARD M. WENGER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

JORDAN E. PRATT
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1 of 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Florida’s Clemency Process Is Not Facially Unconstitutional Insofar
 As It Authorizes The Executive Clemency Board To Make
 Clemency Decisions Implicating Restoration of Voting Rights
 Without Resort To Specific Standards.....3

 A. Equal Protection.....3

 B. First Amendment10

 II. The Lack Of Time Constraints Does Not Make Florida’s System For
 Offering Executive Clemency To Convicted Felons Facially Invalid
 Under The First Amendment.....22

 III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting Injunctive
 Relief.24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST.....31

UPS AND ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. Celebreeze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)11

Arthur v. King,
500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007)25

Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. City of Atlanta Department of Aviation,
322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003) 25, 26

Banks v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
592 F. App'x 771 (11th Cir. 2014).....10

Beacham v. Braterman,
396 U.S. 12 (1969) passim

Beacham v. Braterman,
300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969).....17

Burton v. City of Belle Glade,
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 11, 12

Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)17

Cook v. Randolph County,
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11, 12

Ex parte Garland,
71 U.S. 333 (1866) 8, 9, 17

Farrakhan v. Locke,
987 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Wash. 1997)16

Farrakhan v. Locke,
338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)23

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)..... passim

Hayden v. Pataki,
No. 00 Civ. 8586, 2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)16

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993)6, 15

Howard v. Gilmore,
205 F.3d 1333, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. 2000).....16

Johnson v. Bush,
214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....16

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996)25

Lucas v. Townsend,
763 F. Supp. 605 (M.D. Ga. 1992).....11

Lucas v. Townsend,
967 F.2d 549 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 11, 12

Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,
523 U.S. 272 (1998)17

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)15

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 23, 24

Sentinel Communications Co. v. Watts,
936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)26

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....13

Smith v. Snow,
722 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 5, 6, 17

White v. Indiana Parole Board,
266 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2001)8

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)11

Other Authorities

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *3976

Brief for Appellants, *Burton v. City of Belle Glade*,
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) (No. 97-5091), 1998 WL 34084582 11, 12

Jurisdictional Statement Question C, *Beacham v. Brateman*,
396 U.S. 12 (1969) (No. 404), 1969 WL 1367031

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII12

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... passim
